specialty materials and composite structures for aircraft and other applications (Techniweave); specialty filtration products for wet and dry applications (Industrial
Process Technologies); industrial insulation products (High Performance Materials); and fabrics, wires and belting products for the nonwovens and pulp
industries (Engineered Products).

In the second quarter of 2004, the Company changed its classification of outbound freight costs.  In financial reports prior to the second quarter of 2004, the
Company reported these costs as a deduction in the computation of net sales.  The Company has revised its policy to include outbound freight costs in “Cost of
goods sold.”

The amounts reported in this Form 10-Q, including prior period data, reflect the changes discussed above. The following table presents the impact on net sales
resulting from the change in classification of outbound freight costs and the revision to components of the operating segments:

(in thousands)

Three months ended
March 31, 2004

as originally reported
Impact of freight
reclassification

Impact of
segment change

Three months ended
March 31, 2004

as restated

Engineered Fabrics   $ 184,071   $ 4,360   $ (12,363)   $ 176,068
Albany Doors   27,350   482   -   27,832
Applied Technologies   14,774   269   12,363   27,406

Total   $ 226,195   $ 5,111   $ -   $ 231,306

4

2. Goodwill and other Intangible Assets

The Company accounts for goodwill and other intangible assets under the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142 (FAS No. 142),
“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”. FAS No. 142 requires that goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives no longer be amortized, but instead
tested for impairment at least annually.  The Company performs the test for goodwill impairment during the second quarter of each year.  As a result of the test
performed in the second quarter of 2004, no impairment provision was required.  Goodwill and other long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever

[…]

Albany Door Systems   29,326  27,832   1,264   5.4%   0.8%
Applied Technologies   29,392  27,406   698   7.2%   4.7%

Consolidated total  $ 241,064 $ 231,306  $ 7,654   4.2%   0.9%

In the second quarter of 2004, the Company changed its policy of recording outbound freight costs.  In financial reports prior to the second quarter of 2004, the
Company reported these costs as a deduction in the computation of net sales.  The Company revised its policy to include outbound freight costs in “Cost of goods
sold.”  As a result of the change in classification, total net sales for the first quarter of 2004 as reported in this Form 10-Q is different than the amount reported in
the Form 10-Q filed for the period ended March 31, 2004.

The following table presents the impact on net sales resulting from the change in classification of outbound freight costs and the revision to components of the
operating segments:

Three months ended
March 31, 2004

as originally reported
Impact of freight
reclassification

Impact of
segment change

Three months ended
March 31, 2004

as restated

Engineered Fabrics   $ 184,071   $ 4,360   ($ 12,363)   $ 176,068
Albany Doors   27,350   482   -   27,832
Applied Technologies   14,774   269   12,363   27,406

Total   $ 226,195   $ 5,111   $ -   $ 231,306

22

Net sales increased in each business segment during the quarter. Margins improved despite the impact of expected cost increases in energy, raw materials, and
employee health costs.

Gross profit was 40.8 percent of net sales in the first quarter of 2005, compared to 39.7 percent in the first quarter of 2004. The increase was due principally to
higher sales in 2005 and the benefits of cost reduction initiatives completed in 2004.

Selling, technical, general, and research expenses increased 2.1 percent compared to the first quarter of 2004, but decreased 0.9 percent excluding the effect of